
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 
Ivan.Walters@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 538328 
Ask for Ivan Walters 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 20 September 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - 
Resources to be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 28 September 2023 in 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG, the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 11 May 2023 
  
  

4.   Public Questions (30 minute maximum in total) (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
(Questions may be submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny Committee, 
or Council officers who are attending the meeting as witnesses, on any 
item that is within the scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure 
for the submission of questions at the end of this agenda)  
  
  

5.   Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy - Annual Performance Report and 
Refresh of the Strategy  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
RESOURCES held on Thursday, 11 May 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Swann (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors A Clarke (substitute member) M Ford (substitute member) M Foster, 
J Innes, W Major (substitute member) D Muller, D Murphy, and B Woods (substitute 
member). 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors J Barron, R Ashton, J Dixon 
and A Hayes. 
 

  
1/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of Interest 

  
2/23 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement & 

Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 1 December 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

3/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 Question from D Ingham: 
  
As a former officer and member of the public I continue to affirm the 
importance of transparency within the Council. I note the following 
Reports and contents within to Full Council on 02-11-22 (Devolution 
Deal), 15-02-23 (Reserves Position and Revenue Budget 23/24), 22-03-
23 (Devolution Deal and Refreshed Service Plans). I also note the report 
to Audit Committee on 21-03-23 (Performance and Budget Monitoring) 
  
I note the lack of specific reference to any monies/provisions being 
required to support the EMCCA proposals in these reports (e.g. Financial 
and HR), along with those arrangements apparently in place to actually 
identify and report on costs/budget demands such as these – e.g. Service 
Plans ref CP16.  
  
Given the situation and having a regard for officers asking the Cabinet 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Member to approve under half a million pounds of funding on 18-04-23 
why was this need not identified and highlighted before by officers, when 
did the scoping of these costs actually begin to take place and who was 
involved and aware? 
  
This is especially important to clearly understand given within the 
consultation feedback respondents were concerned about EMCCA 
proposal costs and this was reported as such to Full Council. 
 
Response : 
  
The Devolution Deal will deliver a huge range of financial and non-
financial benefits to the region – not least the £38m p.a. investment pot, 
long-term funding for transport and an Adult Education Budget as well as 
in-year funds for housing and net zero.  The report to Full Council of 22 
March 2023 sets out the fact that there is an ‘ongoing need for en
[...]
les had been properly followed. 
  

RESOLVED that the decision made by the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Budget on 18 April 2023 and identified in the Call In Notice, 
did not breach the decision-making principles set out in Article 7.2 (c), (f) 
and (g).  
 
  

5/23 INTEGRATION BETWEEN THE PLACE HIGHWAYS MANAGEMENT 
SOLUTION (ALLOY) AND THE CORPORATE CUSTOMER 
RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT SOLUTION (GRANICUS) 
 

   
Neil Bennett, Place, attended the meeting and provided members with a 

Page 8



 

 

presentation to compliment the summary of the lessons learned report 
presented to the Portfolio Direction Group (PDG) on 4 April 2023 
concerning the integration between the Place highways asset 
management solution (Alloy) and the corporate customer relationship 
management solution (Granicus), which had been circulated in advance 
of the meeting. 
  
The Confirm system had been the Highways ICT solution in its latest form 
since its last procurement in 2014.  Its functionality had included the end 
to end management of all the Highways enquiries (or services) and some 
wider Place enquiries, the management of the highway assets and the 
works ordering/jobs processing system.   

  
Following the approval of the Channel Shift (now Customer Experience) 
programme by Cabinet in March 2020 a Customer Relationship 
Management system was procured with the intention of giving the council 
a single view of the customer and enabling the delivery of complex and 
varied service to residents across Derbyshire.  This provided Highways 
with an opportunity to procure a new asset management and works 
ordering system (Alloy) due to the corporate CRM system Granicus 
Firmstep being intended to undertake the management function of all the 
Highways enquiries.  As a key customer, Highways was consulted in 
helping to develop requirements and the benefits case whilst the Channel 
Shift team developed the specification for procurement and ultimately the 
Contract ready for 
[...]
 
available, which were duly noted or answered by the officers. 
  
The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked Mr Bennett for the 
update report and agreed that a further update report be submitted at a 
future meeting regarding the overall Channel Shift Programme and how 
the integration of the Highways system was progressing.   
  
RESOLVED to note the overview information, challenges and lessons 
learned that were detailed in the report. 
  
  
  
 

The meeting finished at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Procedure for Public Questions at Improvement and Scrutiny 
 Committee meetings 

 
Members of the public who are on the Derbyshire County Council register of 
electors, or are Derbyshire County Council tax payers or non-domestic tax 
payers, may ask questions of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committees, or 
witnesses who are attending the meeting of the Committee. The maximum 
period of time for questions by the public at a Committee meeting shall be 30 
minutes in total.  
 
Order of Questions 
  
Questions will be asked in the order they were received in accordance with 
the Notice of Questions requirements, except that the Chairman may group 
together similar questions.  
 
Notice of Questions  
 
A question may only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in 
writing or by email to the Director of Legal Services no later than 12noon three 
working days before the Committee meeting (i.e. 12 noon on a Wednesday 
when the Committee meets on the following Monday). The notice must give 
the name and address of the questioner and the name of the person to whom 
the question is to be put.  
Questions may be emailed to democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk  
 
Number of Questions  
 
At any one meeting no person may submit more than one question, and no 
more than one such question may be asked on behalf of one organisation 
about a single topic.  
 
Scope of Questions  
 
The Director of Legal Services may rejec
[...]
will be dealt with by a written answer. 

Page 14



 CONTROLLED 

 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Report of the Interim Director of Organisation Resilience, People and 
Communications 

 
Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy – Annual Performance Report 

and Refresh of the Strategy 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1. To present the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy Progress Report 

for 2022/23 and to outline proposals and timescales for the refresh of the 
Council’s Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy. 

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The Council’s current Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy was 

previously discussed by Resources Committee on 3 March 2022 prior to 
adoption by Cabinet on 10 March 2022. At its meeting on 3 March 2022, 
it was agreed that an annual progress report would be brought back to 
the Committee for discussion and consideration. 
 

2.2 The Council’s EDI Strategy 2022-2025, sets out the Council’s vision and 
values for equality, diversity and inclusion identifying five key priorities to 
focus future effort across the authority:  

‒ Create a diverse and confident workforce  
‒ Ensure fair access to employment, skills, and business support  
‒ Engaged communities able to influence decisions  
‒ Healthy and supported people  
‒ Safe and inclusive places for everyone  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 CONTROLLED 

2.3 The Strategy contains a Delivery Plan consisting of a number of one, two 
and three-year deliverables and a number of success measures to 
monitor progress. A workstream for each of the five key priorities was 
established and identified Lead Officers meet regularly. 
 

2.4 As set out in the Strategy, progress against the measures and 
deliverables in the EDI Strategy is considered on a six-monthly basis by 
the EDI Board and Corporate Management Team. The purpose of this 
report is to provide an end of year update on progress made during the 
implementation of the Strategy in its first year. The focus of the current 
update is on the additional activity undertaken between April 2022 – 
March 2023 against the identified actions contained in the Strategy for 
completion by end of year.  
 

2.5 EDI Strategy Annual Progress  
Generally, as outlined in the annual report attached at Appendix 2 for 
consideration, positive progress has been made against deliverables 
identified for completion during year one against all five priorities. 
 

2.6 Significant progress has been made in relation to employee engagement 
and the development of diversity activities and learning opportunities for 
employees, with the delivery of EDI induction training and the hosting of 
a wide variety of events to help raise awareness and celebrate diversity. 
The relaunch of employee networks has further helped to improve 
engagement and support co-production. Analysis has also commenced 
in relation to workforce metrics and to begin identifying potential 
strategies for improving workforce diversity. 
 

2.7 A number of projects within the Engaged Communities priority are also 
progressing as planned, including the development of a new portal to 
support the Council in developing and tracking progress on Equality 
Impact Assessments (EIAs), which is due to go live in Autumn 2023. 
Work has also taken place to review the use and need for interpreting 
and translation services and this is moving on to examine future 
procurement options. Work has commenced to develop an improved 
approach towards equality data to establish corporate guidance for the 
organisation on equality monitoring and the use of data.  

 
2.8 The Safer Places for Everyone workstream has made good progress in 

relation to the procurement of domestic abuse services and the Armed 
Forces public sector duties. The major growth in work for the Council’s 
resettlement team because of Government schemes to support people 
from Afghanistan and latterly the Homes for Ukraine Scheme was not 
anticipated when the Strategy was being developed in 2021 and this is 
likely to feature as a priority going forward. 

Page 16



 CONTROLLED 

 
2.9 Despite good general progress, some workstreams have experienced 

challenges in terms of progressing a small number of deliverables that 
were included in the Strategy. In particular, the Healthy and Supported 
Communities workstream has identified that a number of deliverables, 
such as those for addressing inequalities in health have been unrealistic 
in light of the ongoing pressures on health and social care arising out of 
the pandemic. The Healthy and Supported Communities priority has a 
significant number of health deliverables and more work needs to be 
done to ensure  inclusion of deliverables for Children’s Services and Adult 
Social Care identified in the recently developed strategies for those 
service areas.  

 
2.10 Priorities identified by the Employment and Skills workstream have 

proven difficult to deliver due to the disparate nature of work across the 
Council and a lack of clarity on how this should differ to day-to-day activity 
or regional programmes. The strategy for Disability Employment has 
been delayed, and this would constitute a major part of workstream 
activity. 

 
2.11 As making progress in relation to equality, diversity and inclusion is an 

important aspect of the Council’s business, and helps it meet the Public 
Sector Equality Duty, having feedback from this Committee would be 
useful, and assist in work to refresh this Strategy. 

 
2.12 Alongside the development of the end of year report, a review of the 

Strategy has commenced to ensure it remains fit for purpose. This will 
ensure that the Strategy reflects developments affecting the Council and 
residents ensuring we have the appropriate balance of both internal and 
external priorities when considering EDI. 

 
2.13 Next Steps – Refresh of the Equality Diversity and Inclusion 

Strategy 
A timetable has been developed for refreshing the EDI Strategy to ensure 
improved synergy with Council Plan objectives and to respond to the 
changes affecting the Council and its communities, with the aim of 
completing and adopting a new strategy by May 2024. It is proposed that 
the new Strategy will then run until the end of March 2027 with an annual 
review taking place each year to reflect key developments. 

 
2.14 The review of the Strategy will commence in September 2023 with the 

aim to: 

• Redefine the organisation’s vision and priorities in relation to EDI, both 
internally and externally, and when considering the organisation’s 
statutory obligations and organisation culture.  

Page 17



 CONTROLLED 

• Include an updated context following the release of the Census 2021 
providing a more recent and detailed picture of diversity across the 
Derbyshire population 

• Review the workstreams approach and ascertain whether they remain 
relevant, along with the “deliverables” or individual actions outlined for 
the remaining two years 

• Aligned to the above, clarify which elements of employment and skills 
related activity should be prioritised for inclusion in the EDI Strategy  

• Capture key developments in Adult Social Care, Childrens Services, 
Modern Ways of Working and the introduction of the Council’s new 
transformation approach 

• Consider what constitutes feasible action in relation to the make-up of 
the workforce, given the current challenges within the job market and 
the rate of change which can be achieved, even with positive action 
initiatives in place  

• Reflect upon, and support, activities which will support people 
struggling with the Cost-of-Living pressures 

• Highlight any challenges with regard to resources and/or the delivery 
of the approach across the authority 

• Better engage senior leaders and Elected Members from all parties 
on EDI developments and the ongoing development of the strategy 
over the coming period. 

• Engage service departments more effectively in the ongoing delivery 
of the strategy. 

 
2.15 This will take place through a process which: 

• Engages leaders and departments to shape the Council’s future 
vision, priorities and objectives in relation to EDI 

• Results in focused EDI objectives which are capable of delivery and 
progress within the lifetime of the Strategy 

• Helps ensure buy-in and the commitment of resources to deliver 
agreed objectives 

• Engages and informs stakeholders of changes in direction or priorities 

• Ensures effective governance arrangements are in place to support 
council priorities moving forward  

• Results in a new EDI Strategy being in place from May 2024.  
 
2.16 The review will include discussions with senior officers, including the 

Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Departmental Management 
Teams (DMTs), members of the existing EDI workstreams including the 
employee network groups and EDI Board leads, the Joint Trade Unions 
and Elected Members, with their feedback being used to shape a first 
draft early in January 2024.   

 

Page 18



 CONTROLLED 

2.17 In addition, on 12 July 2023, Full Council heard a Motion entitled Diverse 
Councillor Declaration and requested that the Motion is referred to 
Cabinet to consider the approach the Council might take to consider the 
Motion. The motion is due for consideration by Cabinet on 21 September 
2023, recommending a cross party working group to be formed to discuss 
and debate the wide-ranging aspects outlined within the motion. Any 
recommendations from the cross-party working group will be considered 
further by Cabinet and where relevant within the refreshed EDI strategy. 

 
2.18 Internal and external consultation is also planned so that a final draft can 

be presented for consideration by Cabinet in May 2024. 
 
2.19 There is an opportunity for this Committee to highlight any areas of 

equality, diversity and inclusion activity that it believes the Council should 
have a focus upon moving forward. This could include specific areas of 
inequality or discrimination, services where equality of opportunity should 
be an important golden thread running through the delivery of a service 
or function, or a matter relating to the functioning of the Council or the 
role of Elected Members. 

 
2.20 It is further proposed that an update is presented to this Committee on 29 

February 2024 to consult on a draft of the refreshed EDI Strategy. 
 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Not applicable at this stage however as outlined within the report, 

extensive consultation is planned as part of the EDI Strategy refresh. 
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The Council could decide not to refresh the strategy now and continue 

with the existing strategy. However, this is not recommended as it is 
timely to ensure the strategy remains current and fit for purpose.  

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2025: 

https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s13530/Equality%20Di
versity%20and%20Inclusion%20Strategy%202022-25.pdf 

 

Page 19

https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s13530/Equality%20Diversity%20and%20Inclusion%20Strategy%202022-25.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s13530/Equality%20Diversity%20and%20Inclusion%20Strategy%202022-25.pdf


 CONTROLLED 

7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 - Implications. 
  
7.2 Appendix 2 – Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2025: 

Annual Progress Report April 2022 – March 2023. 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Committee: 
 
a. Note the contents of the report and the attached annual EDI progress 

report attached at Appendix 2. 
b. Highlight any areas of opportunity and/or concern they have in relation to 

equality, diversity and inclusion that Members believe need to
[...]
deration or improvement 
 

10 

4. Reviewing the Strategy 
 

12 

 

  

Page 24



 

Derbyshire County Council | Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2025 | Progress Report 

 

1 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The Council’s Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Strategy 2022-2025, set out 
the Council’s vision and values for equality, diversity and inclusion identifying five 
key priorities to focus future effort across the authority:  
 
• Create a diverse and confident workforce  
• Ensure fair access to employment, skills, and business support  
• Engaged communities able to influence decisions  
• Healthy and supported people  
• Safe and inclusive places for everyone  

 
The Strategy contains a Delivery Plan consisting of one, two and three-year 
deliverables and a range of success measures to monitor progress. A workstream 
for each of the five key priorities was established and identified Lead Officers meet 
regularly through the EDI Board. 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an end of year update on progress made 
during the implementation of the Strategy in its first year. The update covers the 12-
month period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and summarises some of the action 
taken to help make progress. Several areas for further development have also been 
identified and following a review it has been agreed to carry out a refresh of this 
Strategy. This will include consideration of issues and challenges that have arisen 
since the Strategy was developed, a refocusing on objectives which can be 
achieved within the lifetime of the refreshed Strategy, and possible changes to how 
the work is carried out. 
 
As a result, the Council will be better able to identify the interventions it needs to 
make and understand when they are successful when considering both its statutory 
obligations and the aim to incorporate EDI as part of its organisational culture.   
 
The refresh of the Strategy will commence in September 2023. This will take pla
[...]
31



 

Derbyshire County Council | Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2025 | Progress Report 

 

8 

 
Age 
The Council continues to have a mature workforce and fewer people under 25 
years of age compared to the broader Derbyshire population. 
 
Disability 
Although disabled people constitute 20.1% of people of working age in 
Derbyshire, they make up 4.76% of the workforce. This figure has improved 
from previous years but is increasing slowly. 
 
Black and minority ethnic 
People from racial backgrounds other than White British make up 6.3% of 
Derbyshire’s population compared to 3.58% of our workforce.  
Generally, there has been very little movement on the make-up of the 
workforce over the 12-month period since the Strategy was adopted. This is a 
long-term trend rather than relating to specific activity set out in the Strategy 
itself.  If workforce representation is to improve and keep up with the 
increased diversity within Derbyshire’s population then momentum around the 
scale and pace of improvement will need to be built. The next phase of work 
will include looking at mechanisms for improving the recruitment of people 
from diverse communities and how existing employees are encouraged to 
remain with the Council. 
 

 Workforce – change in % of workforce 
Group % at 1 April 2022  % at 1 April 2023  
Women 79.5 79.35 
Age – Under 25 years 3.82 3.55 
Disabled 4.74 4.76 
Black and Ethnic Minority 5.25 5.39 
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual Q+ 2.74 2.76 

 
Score Number of successful applicants for employment with the Council from 

protected groups. 
 Since 1 April 2022 the Council has employed 1,665 new starters and the 

proportion of successful applicants from protected groups stood at: 
New starters Existing workforce 
Sex:   
Male                          338 (20.30%) 
Female                   1,327 (79.70%) 
Not known                 Not applicable 

Sex 
Male                           2,282 (20.65%) 
Female                       8,785 (79.35%
[...]
er identified actions and achieve smarter objectives over time. 
However, the Council faces further challenging tasks, as the Strategy moves into its 
second year, beyond the learning and understanding phases into progression of 
plans and activity which ultimately deliver improvements and demonstrate impact. 
 
Over the forthcoming period, work will take place to review and refresh of the 
Strategy to ensure it continues to reflect the most important EDI issues and 
challenges faced by the Council.  
 
The review and refresh will be comprehensive and specifically seek to engage 
leaders, departments and senior Elected Members to ensure that a revised strategy 
properly reflects the vision and priorities of the Council, has the support of 

Page 36



 

Derbyshire County Council | Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2025 | Progress Report 

 

13 

stakeholders, is resourced and has key delivery and implementation plans in place. 
To support the refresh process, the Council’s Improvement and Scrutiny Resources 
Committee will be consulted and asked to consider progress to date.  The 
Committee were involved in the initial development of the EDI Strategy and 
ensuring that there is appropriate overview will ensure that the process builds on 
and continues to secure the involvement and engagement of Elected Members 
across the Council during this period. 
 
Work to review the Strategy has already commenced, with a formal launch in 
September 2023 and a revised Strategy is anticipated be finalised by May 2024.  

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Questions (30 minute maximum in total)
	5 Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy - Annual Performance Report and Refresh of the Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
RESOURCES held on Thursday, 28 September 2023 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Swann (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Ashton, J Barron, R Ashton, J Dixon, M Foster, A Hayes, D Muller and 
D Murphy. 
 
Officers in Attendance : John Cowings, Wes Downes, Sarah Eaton, Dally Pearson & 
Jen Skila 
  
6/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of Interest. 

  
7/23 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement & Scrutiny 

Committee – Resources held on 11 May 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
  

8/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (30 MINUTE MAXIMUM IN TOTAL) 
 

 Question from D Ingham: 
  
  
A strategy priority is to create a diverse workforce. A strategy review aim is 
to better engage senior leaders on EDI development. In relation to Elected 
Members part of this important work will clearly flow from the motion raised 
by Councillor Ramsey.  
  
In relation to officers I note statistics regarding the Councils workforce 
composition of grade 14 posts and above, but it doesn't detail by all 
protected groups. A composition of 1665 new starters is provided, but 
provides no details of total applications/ unsuccessful applications received 
from protected groups. 
  
Although the Councils published pay data for those earning over £50000 as 
at 01-04-23 (under the Transparency Code) reports 228 employees, within 
the Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 presented to Audit 
Committee 306 employees were reported.  
  



2 

Using the lower static figure of 228 and lowest salary range, there has been 
an investment of at least £11.5 million (not including on-costs) in senior 
officer leaders. Given the vacancy freeze what's the current number of 
these senior leaders and if known what's their percentage composition from 
each protected group e.g. BME or disabled who in turn can positively help 
shape the EDI refresh through the proposed engagement strategy?  
Response : 
  
The current number of leaders with a full-time equivalent salary over 
£50,000 is 288. Employees are encouraged to state their gender, ethnicity, 
disability, sexual orientation, age and religion, but this is not a mandatory 
request. Of the above leadership population, the following demographics 
that can be provided are as follows: 

-      64% female 
-      2.1% black and minority ethnic 
-      3.5% disabled 
-      2.3% lesbian, gay or bisexual 
-      44% of Christian faith  
-      1% of other religious faiths.  

  
Supplementary Question  

It states within 2.14 of the EDI report - consider what constitutes feasible 
action in relation to the make-up of the workforce, given the current 
challenges within the job market and the rate of change which can be 
achieved, even with positive action initiatives in place 

Given the vacancy freeze protected groups will find it harder to secure a 
Council appointment, the largest employer in Derbyshire and as suggested 
existing employees will continue to leave. 

I wonder what type of metric analysis has been undertaken - for example 
on:-  

The points raised within my original question regarding measurement of 
unsuccessful applications 

Composition splits between BME groups e.g Asian or Black and 
geographic, job and grade disbursement. 
  
Welcome, retention and recommend a friend payments. For example if a 
disabled employee recommends a disabled friend to apply what’s the 
probability of appointment compared to non-disabled.  

So if any such types of analysis has been done can it be shared today 
when the EDI report is discussed, or if not can it be fed into the EDI 
strategy refresh before significant decisions are made regarding what 
constitutes feasible action/acceptability levels concerning the diversity of 
the Councils workforce going forwards?  



3 

  
Response: 
 
We are continually looking at all matters relating to the workforce and this 
will be considered in the refresh of the strategy moving forward. 
 
  

9/23 EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY - ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REPORT AND REFRESH OF THE STRATEGY 
 

 Sarah Eaton, Assistant Director, Strategy & Policy, and Sally Pearson, 
Head of Learning and Development, attended the meeting and provided 
members with a presentation to compliment the report on the Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion Strategy Progress for 2022/23,  which had been 
circulated  in advance of the meeting and to present and outline proposals 
and timescales for the refresh of the Council’s Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Strategy. 
  
The Council’s current Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy was 
previously discussed by Resources Committee on 3 March 2022 prior to 
adoption by Cabinet on 10 March 2022. At its meeting on 3 March 2022, it 
was agreed that an annual progress report would be brought back to the 
Committee for discussion and consideration. 

  
The Council’s EDI Strategy 2022-2025, set out the Council’s vision and 
values for equality, diversity and inclusion identifying five key priorities to 
focus future effort across the authority: 
  

‒     Create a diverse and confident workforce  
‒     Ensure fair access to employment, skills, and business support  
‒     Engaged communities able to influence decisions  
‒     Healthy and supported people  
‒     Safe and inclusive places for everyone 
  
  

The Strategy contains a Delivery Plan consisting of a number of one, two 
and three-year deliverables and a number of success measures to monitor 
progress. A workstream for each of the five key priorities was established 
and identified Lead Officers meet regularly. 

  
As set out in the Strategy, progress against the measures and deliverables 
in the EDI Strategy is considered on a six-monthly basis by the EDI Board 
and Corporate Management Team. The report provided an end of year 
update on progress made during the implementation of the Strategy in its 
first year. The focus of the current update was on the additional activity 
undertaken between April 2022 – March 2023 against the identified actions 
contained in the Strategy for completion by end of year.  
  



4 

Generally, as outlined in the annual report attached at Appendix 2 to the 
report for consideration, positive progress has been made against 
deliverables identified for completion during year one against all five 
priorities. 
  
Despite good progress there had been a number of challenges across a 
number of workstreams as follows: 

-   Number of deliverables relating to health inequalities unrealistic in 
light of other health and social care challengesarising from pandemic 

-   Need to encourage inclusion of activity in respect of Childrens Service 
and Adult Care deliverables outlined in other strategies 

-   Priorities for employment and skills difficult to deliver due to disparate 
nature of work across organisation 

-   Disability Employment Strategy, which forms key part of workstream, 
delayed 

  
A timetable had been developed for refreshing the EDI Strategy to ensure 
improved synergy with Council Plan objectives and to respond to the 
changes affecting the Council and its communities, with the aim of 
completing and adopting a new strategy by May 2024. It was proposed that 
the new Strategy will then run until the end of March 2027 with an annual 
review taking place each year to reflect key developments. 
  
The review of the Strategy will commence in September 2023 with the 
aim to: 
  

-   Redefine the organisation’s vision and priorities in relation to EDI, 
both internally and externally, and when considering the 
organisation’s statutory obligations and organisation culture.  

  
-   Include an updated context following the release of the Census 2021 

providing a more recent and detailed picture of diversity across the 
Derbyshire population 

  
-   Review the workstreams approach and ascertain whether they remain 

relevant, along with the “deliverables” or individual actions outlined 
for the remaining two years 

  
-   Aligned to the above, clarify which elements of employment and skills 

related activity should be prioritised for inclusion in the EDI Strategy 
  

-   Capture key developments in Adult Social Care, Childrens Services, 
Modern Ways of Working and the introduction of the Council’s new 



5 

transformation approach 
  

-   Consider what constitutes feasible action in relation to the make-up of 
the workforce, given the current challenges within the job market and 
the rate of change which can be achieved, even with positive action 
initiatives in place 

  
-   Reflect upon, and support, activities which will support people 

struggling with the Cost-of-Living pressures 
  

-   Highlight any challenges with regard to resources and/or the -delivery 
of the approach across the authority 

  
-   Better engage senior leaders and Elected Members from all parties on 

EDI developments and the ongoing development of the strategy over 
the coming period 

  
-   Engage service departments more effectively in the ongoing delivery 

of the strategy. 
  
Details were given of how the engagement process would take place 
with leaders and departments and internal and external consultation was  
also planned so that a final draft could be presented for consideration by  
Cabinet in May 2024. 
  
Members made a number of observations and asked questions which  
were duly noted or answered by officers and would be included as part 
of the refresh moving forward  
  
RESOLVED to note the report and the annual EDI progress report attached 
at Appendix 2. 
  
SARAH EATON  
 
The Chair informed members that Sarah Eaton would be leaving the 
Authority shortly and on behalf of the Committee wished to place on record 
his thanks and appreciation for all her hard work and commitment over the 
years and wished her all the best for the future. 
  
  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  



6 

 
 


